RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Deirdre Martin

For her service on the Pacifica City Council

WHEREAS, Deirdre Martin was elected to the Pacifica City Council in 2016 and her colleagues chose her to serve as Mayor of Pacifica from December 2019 to December 2020; and

WHEREAS, Deirdre Martin executed programs and legislation for the benefit of her constituent; and

WHEREAS, she led Pacifica towards greater sustainability, including making it the first city within San Mateo County to implement a single-use plastics ban; and

WHEREAS, she found unique solutions to traffic concerns, including establishing use of the InSync Traffic System for congestion management along Highway 1; and;

WHEREAS, during the 2020 COVID-19 emergency, Deirdre Martin served to keep Pacifica calm and safe by restructuring City Council meetings to be 100% virtual, and

WHEREAS, she coordinated with State and local Parks authorities and law enforcement agencies to protect Pacifica residents from potential holiday-related COVID surges; and

WHEREAS, Deirdre Martin increased revenue for the City of Pacifica through a Short-Term Rental tax and regulation of the legal sale of cannabis; and

WHEREAS, Deirdre Martin completed her term on the Pacifica City Council having provided fair and meaningful representation to her constituents.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, California, hereby recognizes and commends **Deirdre Martin** for her service during her term as a Pacifica City Council member and as Mayor.

Dated: December 14, 2020 SUPERVISORS:

	WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	_